financing activities reduced by the same amount, representing repayments of principal on the
recognised lease liabilities.

 At 31 December 2018:

 • Right-of-use assets of $513m were recognised and presented separately in the Group statement of
financial position.   This includes $174m relating to leased assets previously recognised under
finance leases, within property, plant and equipment.

• Lease liabilities of $670m were recognised and presented separately in the Group statement of
financial position.  Finance lease liabilities of $235m previously included in loans and other
borrowings are now included in lease liabilities.

• Prepayments of $3m and trade and other payables of $35m related to leases previously classed as
operating leases were derecognised.

• Net deferred tax liabilities decreased by $10m because of the deferred tax impact of the changes in
assets and liabilities.

• The net effect of these adjustments increased the Group’s net liabilities by $54m.

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Group income statement

  For the year ended 31 December 2018

As previously

reported
IFRS 16

adoption
As

restated
 $m $m $m

Total revenue 4,337  - 4,337

Cost of sales (706)  18  (688)
System Fund expenses (1,379) - (1,379)
Reimbursed costs (1,171) - (1,171)
Administrative expenses (448) 33 (415)
Share of losses of associates and joint ventures (1) - (1)
Other operating income 14 - 14
Depreciation and amortisation (80) (35)  (115)
 _____ _____ _____

Operating profit  566 16 582

Financial income 5 - 5
Financial expenses (82) (19)  (101)
Fair value losses on contingent purchase consideration (4) - (4)
 _____ _____ _____

Profit before tax 485 (3) 482
Tax (133) 1 (132)
 _____ _____ _____

Profit for the year from continuing operations 352  (2)  350
 ____ ____ ____

   Impact of IFRS 16 on the Group statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2018

As previously

reported
$m

IFRS 16
adoption

$m

As restated
$m

Profit for the year 352 (2) 350
Exchange gains on retranslation of foreign operations,
including related tax credit of $2m

43  1  44

Other items  (10) - (10)
 ____ ____ ____
Total comprehensive income for the year 385  (1)  384

 _____ _____ _____

   Impact of IFRS 16 on the Group statement of financial position

31 December 2018

As previously

reported
$m

IFRS 16
adoption

$m

As
restated

$m

Property, plant and equipment 447 (174) 273
Right-of-use assets - 513 513
Deferred tax assets 60 3 63
Other non-current assets 1,870 - 1,870
 _______ _______ _______
Total non-current assets 2,377  342  2,719
 _______ _______ _______
Trade and other receivables 613  (3)  610
Other current assets 763 - 763
 _______ _______ _______
Total current assets 1,376 (3) 1,373
 _______ _______ _______
Total assets 3,753 339 4,092
 _______ _______ _______
Loans and other borrowings (120) 16 (104)
Lease liabilities - (55) (55)
Trade and other payables (618) 2 (616)
Other current liabilities (632) - (632)
 _______ _______ _______
Total current liabilities (1,370)  (37)  (1,407)
 _______ _______ _______
Loans and other borrowings (2,129) 219 (1,910)
Lease liabilities - (615) (615)
Trade and other payables (158) 33 (125)
Deferred tax liabilities (131) 7  (124)
Other non-current liabilities (1,042) - (1,042)
 _______ _______ _______
Total non-current liabilities (3,460) (356) (3,816)
 _______ _______ _______
Total liabilities (4,830) (393) (5,223)
 _______ _______ _______
Net liabilities (1,077) (54) (1,131)
 _______ _______ _______

Currency translation reserve 419 1 420
Retained earnings 1,166 (55) 1,111
Other equity (2,670) - (2,670)
 _______ _______ ________
IHG shareholders’ equity (1,085) (54) (1,139)

Non-controlling interest 8 - 8
 _______ _______ ________
Total equity (1,077) (54) (1,131)
 ________ _______ ________

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Group statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2018

As previously

reported
$m

IFRS 16
adoption

$m

As restated

$m

Profit for the year 352 (2) 350
Adjustments reconciling profit for the year to cash flow from
operations before contract acquisition costs

502

62

564

 _____ _____ _____
Cash flow from operations before contract acquisition costs 854 60 914
Contract acquisition costs, net of repayments (54) - (54)
 _____ _____ _____
Cash flow from operations 800 60 860
Interest paid (70) (17) (87)
Interest received 2 - 2
Tax paid on operating activities (66) - (66)
 _____ _____ _____
Net cash from operating activities 666 43 709
 _____ _____ _____

Landlord contribution to property, plant and equipment 8  (8)  -
Other cash flows from investing activities (197) - (197)
 _____ _____ _____
Net cash from investing activities (189) (8) (197)
 _____ _____ _____

Principal element of lease payments - (35) (35)
Other cash flows from financing activities 86 - 86
 _____ _____ _____
Net cash from financing activities 86 (35) 51
 _____ _____ _____

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents in the year 563 - 563
 _____ _____ _____

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 58 - 58
Exchange rate effects (21) - (21)
 _____ _____ _____
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 600 - 600
 _____ _____ _____

Impact of IFRS 16 on basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share
For the year ended 31 December 2018

 As previously
reported

IFRS 16
adoption

As restated

Basic earnings per ordinary share  184.7ȼ (1.0)ȼ 183.7ȼ
Diluted earnings per ordinary share  182.8ȼ (1.0)ȼ 181.8ȼ

 Other presentational changes

The presentation of the Group income statement has been amended to include exceptional items within the
line item to which they relate, with a separate analysis of operating profit before System Fund and exceptional
items.

Fair value gains and losses on contingent purchase consideration reported within financial expenses in 2018